Public Document Pack
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr– Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD

NOTICE OF MEETING

PANEL CANIATȂD ARBENNIG (O’R
PWYLLGOR SAFONAU)

DISPENSATION PANEL (OF THE
STANDARDS COMMITTEE)

DYDD GWENER, 29 MAWRTH 2019
am 10.30 o’r gloch

FRIDAY, 29 MARCH 2019
at 10.30 am

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR
LLANGEFNI
Swyddog Pwyllgor

COMMITTEE ROOM 1
COUNCIL OFFICES
LLANGEFNI
Mrs Shirley Cooke
Committee Officer
01248 752514

Aelodau Annibynnol / Independent Members
Mrs Denise Harris Edwards
Mr John Robert Jones
Mr Michael Wilson (Cadeirydd/Chair)

AGENDA
1

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer regarding any item
of business.

2

APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION (Pages 1 - 38)
To consider an application for dispensation.

Agenda Item 2

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
MEETING:

STANDARDS COMMITTEE (DISPENSATION
PANEL)

DATE:

29 MARCH 2019

TITLE OF REPORT:

TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR
DISPENSATION

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT:

TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION FOR
DISPENSATION FROM A COUNTY COUNCILLOR
(MEMBER OF THE EXECUTIVE) AND THE TERMS
OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED

REPORT BY:

Mared Wyn Yaxley
SOLICITOR (Corporate Governance)
mwycs@anglesey.gov.uk / 01248 752566

DOCUMENTS ATTACHED

1.

Code of Conduct for Members of the Isle of Anglesey County Council

2.

Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001

3.

Part 4 of the Local Government Regulations (Standards Committees,
Investigations, Dispensations and Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) 2016

4.

Briefing Note on Dispensations provided by the Standards Committee for the
elected members of the Isle of Anglesey County Council along with Application
Forms and Decisions

5.

Application by Councillor Carwyn Elias Jones (Member of the Executive for Major
Projects and Economic Development)

6.

Methodology Note for the consideration of applications for dispensation

1. LEGAL BACKGROUND
Pursuant to the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s Code of Conduct (Enclosure 1), members
who have a personal and prejudicial interest are precluded from any discussion on that
matter in the County Council, Executive or in any meeting which they attend in their capacity
as a member of the Council.

CC-021742-MY/493061

1

Page 1

Personal interests are listed in paragraph 10 of the Code. The definition of prejudicial
interests is provided in paragraph 12 of the Code.

In some limited, and specified, circumstances a member may be able to overreach the
impediment created by the personal and prejudicial interest if they are able to obtain a
dispensation from the Standards Committee.

Dispensations may only be granted in the circumstances listed in Section 2 of Enclosure 2,
and have been amended in accordance with Enclosure 3. The Briefing Note and the reverse
of the Application Form therein (Enclosure 4) also provide details of these circumstances.

2. FACTUAL BACKGROUND
Schools Modernisation is one of the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s key aims in the
Council’s Plan for 2017-2022. It is known that the Isle of Anglesey County Council, as part of
its Schools Modernisation Strategy, is consulting with the County’s secondary schools about
the future of post-16 education.

On 28 January 2019, a Standards Panel Hearing was held to consider Councillor Llinos Medi
Huws’ application for dispensation regarding two matters; one being post-16 education. In
that Hearing, the Panel explained that they were of the opinion that other members of the
Executive, who are parents or grandparents of children and young people on Anglesey, and
who may also be affected by decisions regarding post-16 education in the County, should
apply for dispensation.

On 22 March 2019, a Standards Panel Hearing will be held to consider an application for
dispensation for five members of the Executive who are grandparents of children and young
people on Anglesey, and who may also be affected by decisions regarding post-16 education
in the County.

It is likely that the statutory consultation process on post-16 education will begin in the next
few months. During that process, the Executive will be required to make recommendations
and decisions. The matter will be scrutinised by the Scrutiny Committee at various stages.
The Executive will make the final decision.
CC-021742-MY/493061

2

Page 2

3. THE APPLICATION

Any member wishing to obtain a dispensation must submit a written application, identifying
the impediments and the grounds upon which he is relying in order to apply. The Standards
Committee, or a Panel of the Standards Committee, will then hear the application in a public
meeting.

The application to be considered is included in Appendix 5, and the application identifies the
business in which the member wishes to participate, the type of dispensation sought and the
statutory grounds upon which the application is made. The applicant’s interest is twofold – (1)
he is a parent to children who may be affected by a decision regarding post-16 education in
the County; and (2) he is employed as a Lecturer by Grŵp Llandrillo / Menai, a post-16
education provider.

In Appendix 5, it is noted that Councillor Carwyn Elias Jones is a Governor at Ysgol David
Hughes, Menai Bridge. He has been appointed in his capacity as an elected member of the
County Council. His appointment as Governor means he has a personal interest in
accordance with the Code of Conduct (see paragraph 10(2)(a)(viii)). However, there is no
need to consider the test in paragraph 12(1) of the Code of Conduct to decide whether the
personal interest is also a prejudicial interest as there is an automatic exemption in
paragraph 12(2)(a)(iii) of the Code which means that he does not have a prejudicial interest.
This provision within the Code enables the member to participate fully in education matters in
general and issues which are specific to Ysgol David Hughes, as Council appointed
Governors are exempt from having a prejudicial interest in these circumstances. Councillor
Carwyn Elias Jones is also a Governor in primary schools but the details of these
appointments have not been reproduced in the application as primary schools will not be
affected by the Post-16 School Modernisation Project.

The Panel will recall that the Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager,
who is Project Manager for the Schools’ Modernisation Programme, attended the Hearing on
28 January 2019 to provide information about the project. He will not attend this Hearing but
has provided specific information about the Project and its possible effect on Grŵp Llandrillo
/ Menai:-

CC-021742-MY/493061

3

Page 3

Grŵp Llandrillo / Menai’s current position may remain unchanged as a result of the
Council’s decision regarding post-16 education i.e. Coleg Menai continues to
provide the majority of vocational education whilst 6 th forms in schools teach ‘A’
levels. On the other hand, the Council’s decision could mean that Grŵp Llandrillo /
Menai will have an opportunity to foster and develop a wider post-16 education
provision than is currently implemented by group on Anglesey (because the Council
may decide to withdraw the 6th form provision in one or more of its secondary
schools, and all ‘A’ level subjects on Anglesey would be taught via Coleg Llandrillo /
Menai.

A statutory consultation process has not yet started, therefore options have not
been identified, but the possible effects of any decision regarding post-16 education
on Grŵp Llandrillo / Menai is


The Group might not provide an ‘A’ level provision and continue to prioritise
vocational courses;



The Group could compete with schools on the Island (or separate 6 th form
college) by extending its ‘A’ level provision;



The Group could be the only provider of ‘A’ levels (if the schools end the
provision)

Currently (and this figure is forecast every year for the next 5 years), approx. 550
pupils want an ‘A’ Level Education in the schools. If the post-16 education provision
stops completely in the schools, these 550 pupils will potentially be looking for an
alternative ‘A’ Level provider – and Grŵp Llandrillo / Menai could benefit as a result.

The applicant will attend before the Standards Committee Panel to present his application
and to provide the Panel with any further information.
4. PANEL’S CONSIDERATIONS

The Panel should consider following the Methodology Note (Enclosure 6) which lists the
matters the Panel needs to take into consideration.

CC-021742-MY/493061

4

Page 4

It is noted that the application has been made based on the fact that over half of the
Executive members have, in the opinion of the Standards Committee’s Panel, a personal
and prejudicial interest. There are 9 members on the Executive. The Leader has obtained a
dispensation on 28 January 2019. An application by another five members of the Executive
will be made on 22 March 2019. This is the seventh member to disclose a prejudicial interest.

Should the Panel decide to grant the dispensation, consideration should also be given to
imposing constraints e.g. limiting the dispensation specifically to those interests identified in
the application or extending the dispensation to cover other issues arising from this matter in
the future, etc. The Panel is referred to the ‘Decision Form’ included in Enclosure 4 which
notes the considerations which may apply.

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

To consider the merits of the application and:
(A) determine whether or not to grant dispensation; and,
(B) if granting dispensation, to consider:(i)

on what ground or grounds the dispensation is granted; and

(ii)

whether there are any limitations/constraints to be imposed

CC-021742-MY/493061

5

Page 5

ENCLOSURE 1

5.1 Members’ Code of Conduct
This is the Code of Conduct adopted by the County Council on 12.05.
[...]
r
orally or in writing, are to be replaced with an obligation to disclose the existence of a
personal interest and to confirm that your monitoring officer has agreed that the
nature of such personal interest is sensitive information.
(6) For the purposes of sub-paragraph (4), a personal interest will only be deemed to
have been previously disclosed if written notification has been provided in
accordance with this code since the last date on which you were elected, appointed
or nominated as a member of your authority.
(7) For the purposes of sub-paragraph (3), where no written notice is provided in
accordance with that paragraph you will be deemed as not to have declared a
personal interest in accordance with this code.

Page 12

Prejudicial Interests
12. (1) Subject to sub-paragraph (2) below, where you have a personal interest in
any business of your authority you also have a prejudicial interest in that business if
the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts
would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgement
of the public interest.
(2) Subject to sub-paragraph (3), you will not be regarded as having a prejudicial
interest in any business where that business (a) relates to (i) another relevant authority of which you are also a member;
(ii) another public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature in which
you hold a position of general control or management;
(iii) a body to which you have been elected, appointed or nominated by your
authority;
(iv) your role as a school governor (where not appointed or nominated by your
authority) unless it relates particularly to the school of which you are a governor;
(v) your role as a member of a Local Health Board where you have not been
appointed or nominated by your authority;
(b) relates to (i) the housing functions of your authority where you hold a tenancy or lease with
your authority, provided that you do not have arrears of ren
[...]
g—
(a) a statement that the matter has been referred to another relevant authority’s standards
committee for consideration and determination;
(b) the name of the other relevant authority; and
(c) the reason why the application has been referred to the standards committee of the
other relevant authority.
(6) When the standards committee has determined the application it must give written notice
of its decision to the—
(a) member applying for the dispensation; and
(b) standards committee of the referring relevant authority.”

2

Page 27

ENCLOSURE 4
Briefing Note to Members
Dispensations
This is a briefing note for Members of the Isle of Anglesey County Council on the topic of
‘Dispensations’. Should Members have any queries, please contact the Monitoring
Officer.
The Isle of Anglesey County Council’s Code of Conduct for Members
No Member is allowed to participate in a matter where he/she has an interest which is
prejudicial* unless a dispensation has already been granted by the Council’s Standards
Committee. This information is contained in paragraph 14 of the Code
Grounds on which a dispensation may be granted
The grounds on which a dispensation may be granted are:1. At least half of the relevant Members (Council/Committee) would be unable to
take part in a meeting because of a prejudicial interest;
2. The lack of participation by Members would affect political balance;
3. The nature of the interest is such that participation would not damage public
confidence in the decision;
4. The Applicant Member’s interest is common to a significant proportion of the
general public;
5. The Applicant Member’s particular role or expertise would justify participation;
6. The interest is registrable but not financial and the decision will be considered by
a scrutiny committee
7. The business relates to the finances or property of a voluntary organisation and
the Applicant Member sits on its board or committee in his/her own right, and
he/she does not have any other interest [althou
[...]
-MY / 354271 Application Form

Page 3

Page 30

THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
DISPENSATION APPLICATION TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
BY A MEMBER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL

Name of Member:

Member’s contact details:

Ward:

Nature of prejudicial interest* in respect of
which the Dispensation is sought:

Business in which the Member wishes to
participate:

Type of Dispensation sought (tick as
necessary and insert any required
information):

o
o

o
o
o
o

write to officers [and/or the Executive / Committee / Council]
about the issue;
speak to officers of the Council about the issue [in the
presence of two other persons] [who are not Trustees or Board
Members of [INSERT]], provided a note is taken of any such
discussions;
speak at Executive/Committee/Council meetings and answer
any questions about the issue;
remain in the room during any debate/voting on the issue;
vote at such meetings;
other

Statutory
Ground/s
under
which
Dispensation is requested (See overleaf for
available grounds):

Is the interest registered as per Section
81(1) & (2) of the LGA 2000:

Yes

/

No

Date by which a decision is required:

Signed:
*

Date:

Prejudicial Interests – these are personal interests which an objective observer would consider so
significant that they are likely to compromise a member’s ability to act in the public interest

CC-019560-MY / 358382 Briefing Note
CC-019560-MY / 354271 Application Form

Page 4

Page 31

Circumstances When A Standards Committee May Grant Dispensation
The Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 as amended by The
Local Government (Standards Committees, Investigations, Dispensations and Referral) (Wales)
(Amendment) Regulations 2016 specifies that the Council’s Standards Committee may grant
dispensations under Section 81(4) of the Local Government Act 2000 where:
(a)

no fewer than half of the Members of the Council or of a Committee of the Council (as the case
may be) by which the business is to be considered has an inte
[...]
practical solution to
the disability (infirmity) of the Member which otherwise would make it difficult for them to leave a
room/chamber when a matter in which they have a prejudicial interest is being discussed.

CC-019560-MY / 358382 Briefing Note
CC-019560-MY / 354271 Application Form

Page 5

Page 32

THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
DECISION OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
IN RELATION TO AN APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION
BY A MEMBER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision of the Standards Committee:

Date decision
Committee:

made by the Standards

Name of persons to be notified of the
Standards Committee’s decision:

Date any dispensation expires:

Pursuant to paragraph [
] of The Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations
2001 as amended by The Local Government (Standards Committees, Investigations, Dispensations and
Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016, the Standards Committee has resolved to grant a
dispensation to Councillor [
] in respect of that / those interest(s) referred to in the
Application at page 1, which permits the Councillor to:
o write to officers [and/or the Executive/Committee/Council] about the issue;
o speak to officers of the Council about the issue [in the presence of two other persons] [who are not
Trustees or Board Members of [INSERT]], provided a note is taken of any such discussions;
o speak at Executive/Committee/Council meetings and answer any questions about the issue;
o remain in the room during any debate/voting on the issue;
o vote at such meetings;
o other
The Councillor can therefore speak [and vote] at Executive/Committee/Council meetings in relation to the
issue and answer any questions from members of the Executive/ Committee/Council [but must leave the
meeting before matters that the Councillor speaks upon are debated or voted up on] OR
[and may remain in the room during the debate and vote on the issue but must not vote on the issue].
Before the Councillor speaks with, or writes to, officers of the
Executive/Committee/Council meetings on the issue, the Councillor must still:



Council,

or

speaks

at

declare an interest in the matter; and
confirm that a dispensation has been granted to allow the Councillor to speak [and vote] about it;
and
complete the notification to the Clerk setting out the interest and the dispensation.

By authority of the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s Standards Committee
Dated:______________________________

CC-019560-MY / 358382 Briefing Note
CC-019560-MY / 354271 Application Form

Page 6

Page 33

THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

ENCLOSURE 5

DISPENSATION APPLICATION TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
BY A MEMBER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL

Name of Member:

Councillor Carwyn Elias Jones, Executive Member
for Major Projects and Economic Development

Member’s contact details:

CarwynEliasJone@anglesey.gov.uk
01248 450163

Ward:

Seiriol

Nature of prejudicial interest* in
respect of which the Dispensation
is sought:

I have three children. One of whom is currently in
year 8 in Ysgol David Hughes, Menai Bridge. It is
intended that the others will also attend this
secondary school in due course. It is likely that my
children will be affected by any decision made
regarding Post-16 Education in the County.
Such decisions will be made by the Executive, over
the coming months.
In addition, I have, since 2002, been employed as a
business studies lecturer by Grŵp Llandrillo Menai.
I am based at the Coleg Menai campus in Bangor.
Grŵp Llandrillo Menai is a provider of post-16
education. It is possible that any decision made
regarding Post-16 Education will affect my
employer although I do not believe that it will affect
my employment.
I am a County Council appointed governor at Ysgol
David Hughes, Menai Bridge.
There is provision in the Code of Conduct to allow
me, in relation to my role as Council appointed
Governor, to take part without the need for a
dispensation, as I am exempt from having a
prejudicial interest in these circumstances.

Business in which the Member
wishes to participate:

Education matters regarding the provision of Post16 Education in the County.

Type of Dispensation sought (tick
as necessary and insert any
required information):

o write to officers [and/or the Executive /
Committee / Council] about the issue;
o speak to officers of the Council about the issue
[in the presence of two other persons] [who are
not Trustees or Board Members of [INSERT]],
provided a note is taken of any such
Page 34
Page 1

CC-021742-MY/486467

o
o
o
o

Statutory Ground/s under which
Dispensation is requested (See
overleaf for available grounds):

discussions;
speak at Executive/Committee/Council meetings
and answer any questions about the issue;
remain in the room during any debate/voting on
the issue;
vote at such meetings;
other:
To participate in all external meetings and
meetings of any outside bodies in capacity
as an elected member

(b) at least half the Members of Council’s Executive
(i.e. the Leader and the Executive Committee) who
will be considering the business, have an interest
in that business and paragraphs (d) and (e) are also
relevant:
(d) the nature of the Member’s interest is such that
the Member’s participation in the business to which
the interest relates would not damage public
confidence in the conduct of the Council’s
business;
(e) the interest is common to the Member and a
significant proportion of the public;
(f) the participation of the Member in the business
to which the interest relates is justified by the
Member’s particular role or expertise;
(g) the interest which must be registered relates to
business which will be considered by the Council’s
Scrutiny Committee and the Member does not have
a pecuniary interest in that business;
(i) it appears to the Standard Committee to be in the
interest of the inhabitants of the area of the
Council that the disability should be removed,

Is the interest registered as per
Section 81(1) & (2) of the LGA 2000:

My employment with Grŵp Llandrillo Menai and my
role as Governor at Ysgol David Hughes have been
registered.
My interest as a parent is not suitable for preregistration.

Date by which a decision is
required:

As soon as possible

Signed:

CC-021742-MY/486467

Date:
Page 35

Page 2

*

Prejudicial Interests – these are personal interests which an objective observer would
consider so significant that they are likely to compromise a member’s ability to act in the
public interest

CC-021742-MY/486467

Page 36

Page 3

Circumstances When A Standards Committee May Grant Dispensation
The Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 as amended
by The Local Government (Standards Committees, Investigations, Dispensations and
Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 specifies that the Council’s Standards
Committee may grant dispensations under Section 81(4) of the Local Government Act 2000
where:
(a)

no fewer than half of the Members of the Council or of a Committee of the Council (as
the case may be) by which the business is to be considered has an interest which
relates to that business;

(b)

no fewer than half of the Members of the Executive of the Council (i.e. Leader and
Cabinet) by which the business is to be considered has an interest which relates to that
business and either paragraph (d) or (e) also applies;

(c)

Members’ inability to participate would upset the political balance of the Council, or any
of its committees by which the business is to be considered, to such an extent that the
outcome would be likely to be affected;

(d)

the nature of the Member’s interest is such that the Member’s participation in the
business to which the interest relates would not damage public confidence in the
conduct of the Council’s business;

(e)

the interest is common to the Member and a significant proportion of the general public;

(f)

the participation of the Member in the business to which the interest relates is justified by
the Member’s particular role or expertise;

(g)
[...]
 referred to in the Application at page 1, which permits the
Councillor to:
o write to officers [and/or the Executive/Committee/Council] about the issue;
o speak to officers of the Council about the issue [in the presence of two other persons] [who
are not Trustees or Board Members of [INSERT]], provided a note is taken of any such
discussions;
o speak at Executive/Committee/Council meetings and answer any questions about the issue;
o remain in the room during any debate/voting on the issue (due to the Member’s disability);
o vote at such meetings;
o other - ____________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
The Councillor can therefore speak [and vote] at Executive/Committee/Council meetings in
relation to the issue and answer any questions from members of the Executive/
Committee/Council [but must leave the meeting before matters that the Councillor speaks upon
are debated or voted up on] OR
[and may remain in the room during the debate and vote on the issue but must not vote on the
issue].
Before the Councillor speaks with, or writes to, officers of the Council, or speaks at
Executive/Committee/Council meetings on the issue, the Councillor must still:



declare an interest in the matter; and
confirm that a dispensation has been granted to allow the Councillor to speak [and vote]
about it; and
complete the notification to the Clerk setting out the interest and the dispensation.

By authority of the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s Standards Committee
Dated:______________________________
CC-021742-MY/486467

Page 38

Page 5

Enclosure 6
DISPENSATION CONSIDERATIONS Guidance for the Standards Committee
applications for dispensation:

Panel

when

considering

Councillors’

1. Reading:
- Consider the Report prepared by / on behalf of the Monitoring Officer.
- Consider the enclosures to the Report, particularly the Application Form completed
by the Councillor, in order to gather

Minutes of the meeting


1

DISPENSATION PANEL OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2019

PRESENT:  Independent Members

Mr Michael Wilson (Chair)
Ms Denise Harris-Edwards
Mr John Robert Jones 

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer
Solicitor (Corporate Governance) (MY)
Committee Officer (SC)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Carwyn Jones

APOLOGIES: None

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2 APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION 

An application was made by Councillor Carwyn Jones requesting that the 
Standards Committee should consider granting him a dispensation in relation to 
prejudicial interests regarding post-16 education provision in Anglesey.  

The applicant’s interests relate to his children, who may be impacted by a decision 
on post-16 education in Anglesey, and his employment as a Lecturer working for 
Grŵp Llandrillo/Menai, Bangor, a post-16 educational provider. 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Jones to the meeting, and gave him an opportunity 
to present his application. 

Councillor Jones reported that he has three children, one of whom is currently in 
Year 8 in Ysgol David Hughes, Menai Bridge.  He stated that it is likely that his 
other two children will attend this secondary school in due course.  It was noted that 
the outcome of any decision taken regarding the future of post-16 education in 
Anglesey could affect Councillor Jones’ children and his employer, but not his 
employment.  He does not teach ‘A’ levels but, rather, he teaches business on a 
vocational course.  There is no basis to think this would change. 

Councillor Jones reported that he is also a Governor at Ysgol David Hughes.  It was 
noted that he has been appointed in his capacity as an elected Member of the 
County Council in accordance with Para 10(2)(a)(viii) of the Code of Conduct.  It 
was further noted that an automatic exemption applies in Para 12(2)(a)(iii) of the 
Code, therefore Councillor Jones does not have a prejudical interest arising from 



2

this role.  He is also based in Bangor, so any impact on his employers would be in 
Llangefni, with a possible transfer of ‘A’ level students. 

The Monitoring Officer proposed that the application should be considered primarily 
in the context of ground (b) - that at least half the Members of the Executive will be 
considering the business, or have an interest in that business.  The Monitoring 
Officer highlighted that of the 9 Members of the Executive, 6 Members have been 
granted dispensations, whilst 2 do not have an interest.  She stated that 
Paragraphs (d) or (e) will also be relevant. 

Members of the Panel deliberated in private session.  Following discussion, the 
Chair announced that the Standards Committee had RESOLVED to grant a partial 
dispensation to Councillor Carwyn Jones in respect of those interests 
referred to in the application, which permits the Councillor to:- 

•  write to officers [and/the Executive/Committee/Council] about the issue;
•  speak to officers of the Council about the issue, provided a note is taken of 
any such discussions;
•  speak at Executive/Committee/Council meetings and answer any questions 
about the issue;
•  remain in the room during any debate/voting on the issue;
•  vote at such meetings;
•  other: to participate in all external meetings and meetings of any outside 
bodies in his capacity as an elected Member.

The dispensation is granted on the grounds that at least half the Members of 
Council’s Executive (i.e. the Leader and the Executive Committee) who will be 
considering the business, have an interest in that business, and that the 
nature of the interest, given the restriction on voting, will not affect the 
public’s confidence in the decision/s of the Executive. 
 
Action:  

•  That the Monitoring Officer writes to Councillor Jones confirming that the 
Standards Committee Panel has granted a partial dispensation permitting 
him to write, speak, but not vote on all matters relating to post-16 education 
provision in Anglesey.  

•  Councillor Jones must declare a prejudicial interest when attending the 
Executive and relevant meetings, and state that he has been granted a partial 
dispensation by the Standards Committee to participate, but not vote on post-
16 education matters.     

The meeting concluded at 11.20 am
                                                             

MICHAEL WILSON
CHAIR


